Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Compantes

Company Number

04424727
Name of Company
Macob Tramning and Safety Services Limited
|/ We
W John Kelly, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG
Nigel Price, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG
the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
The Progress Report covers the penod from 24/08/2015 to 23/08/2016
a fiof 1t
Signed W Z Date [ }
/ / 7 /
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
3rd Floor
Temple Point
1 Temple Row >
Birmingham g
B2 5LG s
- *A514QXV5"
Ref MAB40CVL/WJIK/NYP/MAM/LAC/PC ° s 22110/2016 #375

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supphed by Turmkey Computer Technology Limted Glasgow




XCVL1210P

@ Begbies Traynor

Macob Training and Safety Services
Limit (In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 24 August 2015 to 23 August 2016




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the iquidaton The report 1s
pnvate and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or In part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretaton

Company information

Details of appointment of iquidators
Progress dunng the penod
Estmated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that reman {0 be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information
Credtors’ nghts

Conclusion

Appendices
1 Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments

O DD 0O0O0DDOO0UOOOQ

2 biquidators’' tme costs and disbursements
3 Statement of Liguidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the liquidation”
“the liquidators®, “we”,

“our” and *us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor

Meaning
Macob Training and Safety Services Limit (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The Company mowving into creditors’ voluntary liquidation from administration
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5L.G

and

Nigel Pnce of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1
Temple Row, Brmingham, B2 5L.G

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a securty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” Is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1){a) of the Act)

0} In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b){1) of the Act), and

0] in relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(i) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam Is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s)
Company registered number
Company registered office

Former trading address

Macob Training and Safety Services Limited
04424727
3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row, B2 5LG

Ynysbndge Court, Gwaelod-Y-Garth, Cardiff, CF15 955



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 24 August 2015
Date of hiquidators’ appointment 24 August 2015
Changes n iquidator (if any) None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

The Company moved from Administration to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation on 24 August 2015 This was
because there are potentially further realisations from inter-company debtors R
Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 24 August 2015 to 23
August 2016

Receipts
Funds from Admimistration

Funds of £355 32 were transferred to the Liquidation estate shortly after conversion These funds are the
net realsations remaining at the close of the Administration period

Bank Interest
Gross bank interest of £0 33 has accrued on the funds held in an interest-beanng bank account

Payments

Statutory Advertising
The sum of £42 30 (plus VAT) relates to the costs incurred when advertising the Liquidators’ appointment

following conversion from Adminmistration

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has
been the financial benefit {if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firm’s website - http //www begbies-traynorgroup com/work-details Under the following headings we have
explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has been
described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides suffictent detail to allow
creditors to understand what has been done, why 1t was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the
work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which 1s
attached at Appendix 2

General case administrafion and planning

General case administration incorporates different categones such as cashienng, general case
administration (filing, creditor correspondence) and dealing with sundry issues as and when they anse
Furthermore, this time cost compnses the maintenance of case files, undertaking case reviews
incorporating compliance checks and dealing with general quenes During the period we have also
undertaken the preparation of a statutory progress report and the corresponding documentation Whilst
this I1s not of direct financial benefit to creditors it 1s a statutory requirement




Investigations
We have a duty to submit a report to the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills in respect of the

conduct of the directors We have complied with our duties i this respect and have undertaken further
investigations where necessary

Other matfers which includes meetings, tax,_lifigation, pensions and travel

The time incurred relates to the work undertaken and correspondence with the Company’s accountants in
respect of the Company’s pre and post appointment Corparation Tax Liability

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detalls of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in our statement of
proposals On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome
for each class of the Company’s creditors as follows

Secured creditor

Barclays Bank plc (*Barclays™) holds a fixed and floating charge registered against the Company The
Company was part of a wider group structure and operated within the group’s lean and overdraft facility
On appointment, the group debt totalled £7,118,357 (before interest and charges) There was aiso a
further loan of £2,100,000 that was guaranteed across the group

There have been no distnbutions from the Company There have been other distributions to Barclays
from other members of the Group

There may be further distnbutions to Barclays from the Company and across the Group albett the
guantum and timing of any further distnbutions are wholly dependent upon the realisations from a profit
share agreement held in Macob Projects Limited {In Administration) and any subsequent recovenes
from inter-company debtors

Preferential creditors

As far as we are aware there are no known preferential creditors
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescnbed part for unsecured credttors I1s calculated were provided in our statement of
proposals and subsequent progress reports

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on
or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of
the Act and, therefore, no prescnbed part of net property 1s available for distribution to the unsecured
creditors

Unsecured creditors

Any return to the unsecured creditors 1s wholly dependent upaon the recovery of inter-company debtors



6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration 1s treated as having been fixed on the same basis as the former administrators namely,
by reference to the time properly given by us (as hgquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff
calculated at the prevaling hourly charge out rates of Beglies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to
matters ansing in the winding up

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, we are also authorised to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 8) on the same basis as the former administrators, namely, in accordance with our
firm's policy, a copy of which i1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the period from 24 August 2015 to 23 August 2016 amount to £2,492 which represents
13 3 hours at an average rate of £187 37 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

u] Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period 24 August 2015 to 23 August 2016
a Begbtes Traynor (Central} LLP's charging policy

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this repont attached at Appendix 2 shows the tme spent by
each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and
average hourly rate charged for each work type Please note that the analysis provides detalls of the work
undertaken by us and our staff following our appointment only

To 23 August 2016, we have not drawn any remuneration

Dishursements

To 23 August 2018, we have not drawn any disbursements, including those which should be treated as
Category 2 disbursements

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011' which provides guidance on creditors’
nghts on how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can

be obtained online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides Altemnatively, f you require a hard copy
of the Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the peniod of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

The following assets remain cutstanding

* Recovery of inter-company debtors




What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

Case administration and pianning will continue for the duration of this assignment This involves dealing
with general correspondence and continuing file management In addition, regular cashienng tasks and
banking will continue to be undertaken for the duration of the case There i1s no direct financial benefit to
creditors but this work 1s necessary to administer the case properly

We regularly conduct compliance and bond reviews to ensure that sufficient bond insurance s held and
to ensure that statutory requirements are met Statutory progress reports are also prepared dunng the
administration to provide updates to all creditors Whilst these activities are not of direct financial benefit
to creditors they are a requirement of the nsolvency legislation We are alsc required to file various
notices when an administration 1s extended

Realisation of assels

We will continue to monitor the cutcome of the other associated insolvency proceedings to assess the
likelihood of intercompany debtor balances

Dealing with afl creditors’ claims fincluding employees), correspondence and distnbutions

We shall continue to laise with the secured creditors and with other classes of creditor as and when
required It will be necessary to arrange distnbutions to the secured creditors

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, hfigation, pensions and travel

We will submit the necessary returns to HM Revenue & Customs as and when required

How much will this further work cost?

The amount of further cost 1s very much dependent on the time it takes for any monies to become
available for inter-company debtors and the level of extra work that may be involved We would estimate
that further costs could be In the region of £5,000 - 10,000

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done
referred to above are as follows

Storage of Records (annual cost) £40 (plus VAT)

e Advertising — Notice of Intention to Declare a Dividend (if applicable} and Final Meeting £200
{plus VAT)

+ Postage £50

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a hquidator has a duty to enguire into the affars of an inselvent company to
determine its property and habilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds



In addition, a hquidator 1s also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s divectors and to make
an appropriate submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industnal Strategy We can
confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to
the liquidation of the Company and potential recovernies for the estate in this respect

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the
permission of the court) may request in wnting that the we provide further information about our
remuneration or expenses which have been incurred during the period of this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence
of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured crediors with
less than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8
weeks of receipt of this progress report, make an apphcation to court on the grounds that the
remuneration charged or the expenses incurred during the penod of this progress report are excessive
or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 1s mappropnate

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever
1s the s r

Y

W John Kelly
Joint Liquidator

Dated 19 October 2016



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period. 24 August 2015 to 23 August 2016



Macob Training and Safety Services Limit
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 23/08/2016
SofAE E £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Funds from the Administration 355 32
Bank Interest Gross 033
355 65
COST OF REALISATIONS
Corporation Tax (Administration) 0086
Statutory Advertising 42 30
{42 36)
313.29
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 31329
313.29
W John Kelly
Jomnt Liquidator

Page 1of t IPS SQL. Ver 502 23 September 2016 11 43



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy,

b Time Costs Analysis for the penod from 24 August 2015 to 23 August 2016




OJUP 0) UMRIP £00) (230

3 ayea Anoy abBeieay

epwib yeis Aq 1500 ewy w0,
epwib yms Ag sunoy |ej0)

BYyo

vonednn

xa]

sBunaon

sieeWw 19y

BERIUWOD SIONPID

SIBYIQ

painoag

sto)pat)

Guipeuy

Bupesy

sjesse Aped puy /el Jo uonualey
§0jES Jo55e pUe ssduIsny ‘Apadold
uonRoa||co jgeg

£1085E JO Uo(BSs]jReY
suoneBisaaul pue yaao

suopebpsoau|

SJiBYE JO WawaEls pue Buruodas Aoimeg

BUIUEG pPUB UOTEASIUNLPY

Buwueid aseo pue juswiuipddy

Buguueid pus uopens|uwpyY

epeIp Huls

Q0011 00 S0T 00 £9Z

tewst | zev'e £Lr - - - 1571 69L -

0E €1 oe v - |- - ol 9 067 -
6081 68 oz 001 - - - 061 0E D -
oosoz | ose Jos - - : - 061 - | -
69 6€1 1L9 08 v 0EE - - - 0s 1 - -
83 0T £58 ok € - - - - 080 092 .
ajel Aunoy | 31s0p awil | sinoy eel Hoddng  |Jojessiuiwpy Liojensinwpy |iojensinwpy | Jebeuepy IsBeuepy JeBeuepy 1opana Buled

oBzioAy J01unp Joeg UEsissy 10lUaSg
SINoH
9L 80 EZ 0161 80 vZ WOy UO:UQ au) 10} m"mh_mcm $1800 awy
papwr sediaeg Algjes pue Buiuies} gooepy




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basts of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also apples where further
nformation 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolutlon for the office holder to be remunerated on a tme cost basts Best
practce guidance’ requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

in addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
It also applies where payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in
relation to which the office holder, the firm or any associate has an interest Best practice
guidance? indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible
for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate Hefshe will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is
heing carried out at the appropnate level There are varnious levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate their tme to the case The time 1s recorded at the
indmvidual’s hourly rate in force at that time which is detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 dishursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that i1s directly
related to the case and referable to an ndependent external suppler's mvoice All such
tems are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly
related to the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based
on a reasonable method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent
third party

{A) The following tems of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

¢ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 15
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

o Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

o Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basts that the number of standard archive boxes

Zlid 1

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insotvency office holders in England & Wales

ADMIB01P



held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates

(B) The following rtems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the tem satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

« Telephone and facsimile
» Pnnting and photocopying
» Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbwies Traynor 1s a national firm  The rates charged by the varous grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to
the Birmingham office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Admmistrator 135
Tranee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, admmnstrative and cashienng staff 1s charged
directly to cases Itis not carmed as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 6§ minute units



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance
whom expense incurred discharged (to be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
BExpenses ncurred with entities not within the Beghies Traynor Group
Statutory Courts Advertising 42 30 42 30 Nil
Advertising
Postage Royal Mail 368 000 368




